

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STEVE SANDS,

Plaintiff,

- against -

BAUER MEDIA GROUP USA, LLC

Defendant.

Docket No. 1:17-cv-09215 (LAK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO RECUSE
U.S.D.J. KAPLAN PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1) AND 28 U.S.C. § 455(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 6

LEGAL STANDARDS 8

ARGUMENT 9

POINT I: UNDER 455(b)(1), RECUSAL IS WARRANTED FOR JUDGE KAPLAN’S PERSONAL BIAS OR PREJUDICE AGAINST RICHARD LIEBOWITZ.... 9

A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S USE OF THE DEROGATORY LABEL “TROLL” TO STEREOTYPE MR. LIEBOWITZ (AND HIS CLIENT) EVIDENCES PERSONAL BIAS 10

(1) *Affixing Broad, Defamatory Stereotypes to an Attorney (and His Entire Practice) Shows Actual Judicial Bias Which Warrants Disqualification..... 10*

(2) *The Term “Troll” is Highly Pejorative in Nature and Demonstrates the Court’s Virulent Hostility Against Liebowitz and His Clients 11*

(3) *The Term “Copyright Troll” is NOT a Well-Settled Legal Term of Art and Does Not Apply To Officers of the Court Who Litigate Cases on the Merits 13*

B. JUDGE KAPLAN’S ANTAGONISM AGAINST MR. LIEBOWITZ STEMMING FROM A GENERALIZED DISDAIN FOR HIS ENTIRE PRACTICE, RESULTS IN ACTUAL BIAS AGAINST SANDS, THEREBY RENDERING A FAIR HEARING IMPOSSIBLE 16

POINT II: UNDER 455(a), THE DISTRICT SHOULD BE RECUSED FOR THE APPEARANCE OF IMPARTIALITY 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 829 F.2d 326, 333 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bell v. Chandler</i> , 569 F.2d 556 (10 th Cir.1978) | 10 |
| <i>Chicoineau v. Bonnier Corp.</i> , No. 18-CV-3264 (JSR), 2018 WL 6039387, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cruz v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-8794 (LAK), 2017 WL 5665657, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Dembowski v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 504, 511 (D.N.J. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Farkas v. Ellis</i> , 768 F. Supp. 476, 480 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Ferdman v. CBS Interactive Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Gattoni v. Tibi, LLC</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 659 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>Goodman v. Universal Beauty Prod. Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-1716 (KBF), 2018 WL 1274855, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hirsch v. Complex Media, Inc.</i> , No. 18 CIV. 5488 (CM), 2018 WL 6985227, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hoffenberg v. Hoffman & Pollok</i> , No. 00 CIV. 3151 (RWS), 2002 WL 31444994, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>HTC Corp. v. Tech. Props. Ltd.</i> , No. 5- 08-cv-00882, 2013 WL 4782598, at *4 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hydentra HLP Int. Ltd. v. Luchian</i> , No. 1:15-CV-22134-UU, 2016 WL 5942525, at *1 (S.D. Fla. May 31, 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re African-Am. Slave Descendants Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 977, 987 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>In re Cooper</i> , 821 F.2d 833, 839 (1st Cir. 1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 618 F.2d 923, 928 (2d Cir.1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 10-1067-LPS, 2015 WL 82052, at *1 (D. De. Jan. 6, 2015) | 12 |
| <i>ISC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Fin. AG</i> , 688 F.3d 98, 107–08 (2d Cir.2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540, 555 (1994)..... | 1 |
| <i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe</i> , No. 15 CIV. 4369 AKH, 2015 WL 4092417, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>McDermott v. Monday Monday, LLC</i> , No. 17CV9230 (DLC), 2018 WL 1033240, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301, 1302 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Myeress v. BuzzFeed Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-2365 (VSB), 2019 WL 1004184, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Otto v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Rembrant Wireless Techs., L.P. v. Samsung Elec. Co.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-213-JRG-RSP, 2015 WL 627430, at *1 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 17CV6720(DLC), 2018 WL 1229840, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2018), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 17CV6720(DLC), 2018 WL 1602867 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sands v. CBS Interactive, Inc.</i> , 18-cv-7345 (JSR), 2019 WL 1447014 (S.D.N.Y. March 13, 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Steeger v. JMS Cleaning Servs. LLC</i> , No. 17CV8013(DLC), 2018WL 1136113, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , 788 F.Supp. 196, 203 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 980 F.2d 161 (2d Cir.1992); | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116, 126 (2d Cir.2000)..... | 17 |

United States v. Coven,
662 F.2d 162, 168 (2d Cir. 1981).....9

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563, 583, 86 S.Ct. 1698, 1710, 16 L.Ed.2d 778 (1966).....9

United States v. Heller,
785 F.2d 1524, 1527 (11th Cir. 1986)11

Yoonessi v. State Univ. of New York (Buffalo),
164 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)3

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)9

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1)8

LAW REVIEW

Matthew Sag, *Copyright Trolling, An Empirical Study*,
100 Iowa L.Rev. 1105, 1108 (2015)..... passim
